

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

17-1224

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
An Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 16-744

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Ralph C. Nash
Professor Emeritus
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H St NW
Washington, DC 20052
Phone: (202) 338-2944

Leslie B. Kiernan
Pratik A. Shah
Robert K. Huffman
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 887-4000
Fax: (202) 887-4288

Hyland Hunt
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Ste 900
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 868-6915

Counsel for Amicus Curiae America's Health Insurance Plans, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | i |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE PANEL OPINION JEOPARDIZES HEALTH INSURANCE PROVIDERS’ ONGOING BUSINESS RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE GOVERNMENT | 4 |
| A. The Panel Majority’s Decision Undercuts the Government’s Reliability as a Business Partner, Which Is of Critical Importance in the Health Care Industry | 4 |
| B. Rehearing Is Vitally Important Now Because the Risk Corridors Program Is Only One of Many in Which the Government Has Not Acted as a Reliable Business Partner..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl. 630 (2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) | 5 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 17-1994, Docket No. 87, slip op. (Fed. Cir. June 14, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-167, Docket No. 92 (N.D. Tex. filed June 7, 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Trump v. California</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18071 | 8 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Nat’l Health Expenditure Data, Table 05-3 & n.2, <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NationalHealthAccountsHistorical.html>7

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Early 2018 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot (July 2, 2018)7

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Medicare Advantage, Cost, PACE, Demo and Prescription Drug Plan Contract Report, Monthly Summary Report (July 2018).....7

Kaiser Family Found., *Total Medicaid Managed Care Enrollment* (2016)7

Katie Keith, *Insurers Can Continue Silver Loading for 2019*, Health Affairs (Jun. 13, 2018), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20180613.293356/full>9

Margot Sanger-Katz, *Republicans Couldn’t Knock Down Obamacare. So They’re Finding Ways Around It*, N.Y. TIMES, The Upshot (Apr. 11, 2018).....9
